
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
LABOR DEPARTMENT 

 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF  
CITY OF BRIDGEPORT 
        DECISION NO.  4149 
   -and- 
        APRIL 4, 2006 
NAGE, LOCAL R1-200 
 
Case Nos. MPP-25, 079  
 
A P P E A R A N C E S: 
 
Attorney Lawrence E. Osborne, Jr.  
For the City 
 
Attorney Alexandra Gross 
For the Union 
 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 On December 16, 2004 NAGE, Local R1-200 (the Union) filed a complaint with 
the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City 
of Bridgeport (the City) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act 
(MERA or the Act) by unilaterally prohibiting certain members of the bargaining unit 
from using City owned vehicles for commuting purposes.  
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on June 13, 2005 and November 21, 2005.1  Both parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs the last of 
which was received by the Labor Board on January 10, 2006.  Based on the entire record 
before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we issue 
the following order.   
 

                                                 
1 In July 2005 this case was consolidated with Case No. MPP-25, 229.  Case No. MPP-25, 229 was 
withdrawn on November 21, 2005.   
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is an employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 
times has represented a bargaining unit of City employees, which includes Park Police.   
 
3. The City and the Union have been parties to a collective bargaining agreement 
with effective dates of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2005, which does not contain any 
reference to the use of City vehicles for commuting purposes or the manner in which 
Park Police cars would be garaged.  (Ex. 2).  The contract contains the following 
management rights clause: 
 

ARTICLE 2 – MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
Except as expressly modified or restricted by specific provision of this 
agreement, all statutory and inherent managerial rights, prerogatives, and 
functions are retained and vested exclusively in the City, including, but 
not limited to the rights, in accordance with its sole and exclusive 
judgment and discretion, to recruit, select, train, promote, discipline, 
transfer, assign, layoff, and discharge personnel; determine the number 
and type of positions and organizational structure required to provide City 
services; define the duties and responsibilities of each position, and of 
departments; acquire and maintain essential equipment and facilities 
required to conduct the business of providing City services; to determine 
the technology and the efficiency of its governmental operations; establish 
and amend policy, procedures, rules and regulations regarding employee 
standards of conduct and the manner in which work is performed; perform 
the tasks and exercise the authorities granted by statute, charter and 
ordinance to municipal corporations.  The City’s failure to exercise any 
right, prerogative, or function hereby reserved to it, or the City’s exercise 
of any such right, prerogative, or function hereby reserved to it, or the 
City’s exercise of any such right, prerogative, or function in a particular 
way, shall not be considered a waiver of the City’s right to exercise such a 
right, prerogative or function or preclude it from exercising the same in 
some other way not in conflict with the express provisions of this 
agreement. 
 
This article shall not be construed to deny any employee any right 
received under Civil Service Provisions of the City Charter.  
   

4. Historically, Park Police have used City-owned Park Police vehicles for 
commuting to and from work. Park Police Officers Echevarria, Simonetti, Bouchard and 
DuPont each had the use of a City-owned Park Police vehicle for commuting purposes 
from the time of their hire until November 2004.  
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5. Each Officer named above discussed the subject of using City-owned vehicles for 
commuting purposes during his interview with the City.  Each Officer interviewed with 
Office Frank Rodi (Rodi) and/or Parks Department Director Phillip Handy (Handy).  
Rodi served as a “liaison” between the Park Police and Handy.       
 
6. Park Police Officers do not have lockers.  All their equipment including firearms, 
ammunition and computers are kept in the park police cars.   
 
7. On November 9, 2004 CAO Michael A. Feeney (Feeney) issued a memo 
requiring that, effective November 5, 2004, all City-owned Park Police Vehicles should 
be garaged at 999 Broad Street, Bridgeport on a daily basis. (Ex. 3). 
 
8. From November 9, 2004 until sometime between June 13, 2005 and November 
21, 2005 the Park Police were not allowed to use their vehicles for commuting purposes 
and were required to garage them at the Broad Street garage.  Because this location was 
unsecured, the Park Police removed all their equipment each night from the vehicles and 
took the equipment home in their personal vehicles.   
 
9. Sometime between June 2005 and November 2005, the City began allowing the 
Park Police to again use their vehicles for commuting purposes.   
 
10. The City did not bargain with the Union prior to removing the commuting 
privileges of the Park Police.   
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. An employer’s unilateral change to an existing fixed practice in a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining is a refusal to bargain in good faith 
in violation of § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act, unless an adequate defense is established. 
 
2. To establish a prima facie case of unilateral change, the Complainant must show 
that there existed a fixed practice prior to the alleged change and a clear departure from 
that practice.  
 
3. The ability to park an employer owned vehicle at home and use the vehicle to 
commute back and forth to work concerns a benefit that is a mandatory subject of 
bargaining.  
 
4. The City violated § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 

DISCUSSION 
 
 In this case, the Union alleges that the City violated the Act when it unilaterally 
revoked the right of Park Police to park their City-owned vehicles at home and use those 
vehicles to commute to and from work.  The City argues that the management rights 
language of the contract allows its actions and that the Union failed to establish that any 
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Park Police were “promised” City-owned vehicles for commuting purposes. We agree 
with the Union. 
 
 It is well established that an employer’s unilateral change in an existing condition 
of employment, which involves a mandatory subject of bargaining, will constitute a 
refusal to bargain in good faith unless the employer establishes an adequate defense. 
Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); Bloomfield Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3150 (1993); City of Stamford, Decision No. 4132 (2006).  In 
order for a union to establish a prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change, it must 
show that there has been an existing fixed practice and clear departure from that practice 
without bargaining.  Norwalk Third Taxing District, supra.  Once a prima facie case has 
been established, the employer may defend its actions.  
  

It is by now equally well established that the ability to park an employer owned 
vehicle at home and to use the vehicle to commute back and forth to work concerns a 
benefit that is a mandatory subject of bargaining.  State of Connecticut, Decision No. 
2460 (1986); Town of Wilton, Decision No. 2779 (1990); City of Stamford, Decision No. 
2991 (1992); Ashford Board of Education, Decision No. 3518 (1997); City of 
Waterbury, Decision No. 3588 (1998); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 3589 (1998); 
City of Stamford, supra.  In all of the above cases this Board has found a unilateral 
change concerning the use of employer-owned cars to be a prohibited practice and a 
violation of the Act.   

 
 Here, the record is very clear that a practice existed in which the Park Police 
commuted to and from work in the City owned vehicles and parked those vehicles at 
home.  It is also clear that the City unilaterally halted this practice.  As such, the Union 
has easily established a prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change.   
 

The City first argues that the management rights clause of the contract allows its 
actions.  We find nothing in that clause that could reasonably be interpreted to allow a 
unilateral change in this practice.  We have held that management rights clauses are to be 
strictly construed and we will not read a “waiver” into such a clause unless it is clear.  
Town of Farmington, Decision No. 3237 (1994); East Hartford Housing Authority, 
Decision No. 3733 (1999).   To constitute a waiver of rights based on a management 
rights clause, the waiver must be clear and unmistakable.  Murphy Diesel Co. v. NLRB, 
454 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1971); State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2859 (1990); East 
Hartford Housing Authority, supra.  The language in the management rights clause of 
the parties’ contract in this case does not contain language specific enough to interpret as 
a waiver of this condition of employment.   

 
The City also argues that the Union cannot prevail in this matter because the 

Union failed to produce and question Officer Frank Rodi at the hearing.  We disagree.  
The Union’s witnesses were very clear in their testimony regarding the development of 
the consistent practice at issue here.  The other evidence presented in the case further 
establishes the existence of the consistent practice and the unilateral change in that 
practice.  Officer Rodi’s testimony is unnecessary to our determination in this case. 
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Based on the evidence presented we find a clear violation of the Act.2  Also, given 
the well-established nature of the case law concerning this subject, we find the City’s 
defenses to rise to the level of frivolous.  The City certainly should have known that 
unilaterally removing the cars from the Park Police would lead to this result.  As such, the 
City will be ordered to pay the Union’s fees and costs associated with this matter.3  

                                                 
2 We are aware from the record that the cars were returned to the Park Police at some point in time due to 
repair work on the City garage.  This does not erase the violation in this case.   
3 The awarding of a prevailing party’s fees and costs is well within the discretion of the Labor Board.  
However, “due process of law requires that he [party against which fees are awarded] be afforded the 
opportunity to examine the reasonableness of the “attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in the processing.” 
Local 1042, AFSCME, Council 4, AFL-CIO v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Dkt. No. CV 
99 0493379S)(McWeeny, J. 6/1/99).  As such, we retain jurisdiction for the purposes of conducting a 
hearing to determine the said amount if the parties are unable to agree.   
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ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
ORDERED that the City of Bridgeport: 
 
I.  Cease and desist from failing or refusing to bargain in good faith with the Union; 

II. Take the following affirmative action that the Board finds will effectuate the 
policies of the Act: 

 
A.  Return and maintain take home vehicles to the Park Police unless and until a    
change is allowed by the statutory collective bargaining process; 

 
 B.  Make whole all affected employees; 

C.  Pay to the Union the costs associated with the instant complaints including but 
not limited to reasonable attorneys fees, the amount of which shall be determined 
at a hearing to be conducted before this Board if the parties are unable to agree; 
 
D.  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 
from the date of the posting, in a conspicuous place where the members of the 
bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its 
entirety. 
  
E.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office at 38 
Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the 
receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of Bridgeport to 
comply herewith. 

 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 4th

 day of April, 2006 to the following: 
 
Alexandra  Gross, Attorney 
IBPO        RRR 
3510 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06606 
 
Lawrence E. Osborne, Jr., Labor Relations Officer    RRR 
City of Bridgeport 
City Hall, 45 Lyon Terrace 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
 
Joseph Pastorella, Connecticut Director 
IBPO 
3510 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06606 
 
 
 ________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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